The investments are subject to regulatory approval, and the two transactions are expected to close during the first
and second quarter of 2014 respectively.

16. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING
16.1 Acquisition of 50% in MTN Cyprus Limited

During March 2013, the Group increased its shareholding in its subsidiary MTN Cyprus Limited from 50% to 100% for
R690 million.

16.2 Disposal of 0,84% in MTN Côte d’Ivoire S.A.
During March 2013, the Group decreased its shareholding in MTN Côte d’Ivoire S.A. from 67,67% to 66,83% for
R57 million.
In 2012, the Group increased its shareholding in MTN Côte d’Ivoire S.A. by 3% to 67,67% for R177 million.

16.3 Acquisition of 40% in Satalite Data Networks Mauritius Proprietary Limited
During March 2013, the Group increased its shareholding in Satalite Data Networks Mauritius Proprietary Limited
from 60% to 100% for R47 million.

16.4 MTN Afghanistan Limited
The International Finance Corporation (IFC) exercised its put option and sold its non-controlling interest of 9,1% in
MTN Afghanistan to MTN (Dubai) Limited for R248 million, resulting in 100% shareholding.

17. IMPACT OF THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 11
17.1 Income statement

31 December 2012

Previously
 reported

Rm

Adjust-
ments

required in
accordance

 with
IFRS 11

Rm
Restated

Rm

Revenue 135 112 (13 245) 121 867
Other income 894  — 894
Direct network operating costs (20 464) 4 276 (16 188)
Costs of handsets and other accessories (9 789) 199 (9 590)
Interconnect and roaming (15 041) 1 787 (13 254)
Staff costs (7 775) 241 (7 534)
Selling, distribution and marketing expenses (16 052) 421 (15 631)
Other operating expenses (8 321) 394 (7 927)
EBITDA 58 564 (5 927) 52 637
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (14 860) 1 069 (13 791)
Amortisation of intangible assets (2 386) 225 (2 161)
Operating profit 41 318 (4 633) 36 685
Net finance costs (4 157) 367 (3 790)
Share of results of joint ventures and associates after tax (180) 3 188 3 008
Profit before tax 36 981 (1 078) 35 903
Income tax expense (12 913) 1 078 (11 835)
Profit after tax  24 068  —  24 068

MTN Group Limited Integrated Report // for the year ended 31 December 2013

88

for the year ended 31 December

Notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

17. IMPACT OF THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 11 (continued)
17.2 Statement of financial position

31 December 2012 1 January 2012

Previously
reported

Rm

Adjust-
ments

required
in accord-
ance with

IFRS 11
Rm

Restated
Rm

Previously
reported

Rm

Adjust-
ments

required
in accord-
ance with

IFRS 11
Rm

Restated
Rm

Non-current assets  121 097 (898)  120 199  113 787 (3 732)  110 055
Property, plant and
equipment  77 485 (3 580)  73 905  71 610 (6 696)  64 914
Intangible assets and
goodwill  33 935 (1 341) 32 594  34 540 (1 868)  32 672
Investment in joint
ventures and associates  1 765 2 880  4 645  2 681 3 678  6 359
Deferred tax and other
non-current assets  7 912 1 143 9 055  4 956 1 154  6 110
Current assets  60 287 (4 412)  55 875  67 621 (3 603)  64 018
Non-current assets held
for sale  1 373  —  1 373  820  —  820
Current assets  58 914 (4 412)  54 502  66 801 (3 603)  63 198
Other current assets  27 937 (1 415)  26 522  30 449  (1 444)  29 005
Restricted cash  5 277 (5)  5 272  546 (20)  526
Cash and cash equivalents  25 700 (2 992)  22 708  35 806 (2 139)  33 667

Total assets  181 384 (5 310)  176 074 181 408 (7 335) 174 073
Total equity  92 887  —  92 887  92 699  —  92 699
Shareholders’ equity  89 006  —  89 006  88 897  —  88 897
Non-controlling interests  3 881  —  3 881  3 802  —  3 802
Non-current liabilities  33 307 (594)  32 713  33 392 (674)  32 718
Interest-bearing liabilities  21 742 (420)  21 322  23 554 (415)  23 139
Deferred tax and other
non-current liabilities  11 565 (174)  11 391  9 838 (259)  9 579
Current liabilities  55 190 (4 716)  50 474  55 317 (6 661)  48 656
Interest-bearing liabilities  10 790 (28)  10 762  10 462 (393)  10 069
Other current liabilities  44 400 (4 688)  39 712  44 855 (6 268)  38 587

Total equity and liabilities  181 384 (5 310)  176 074  181 408 (7 335)  174 073
17.3 Statement of cash flows

31 December 2012

Previously
reported

Rm

Adjustments
required in

accordance
with IFRS 11

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net cash inflow from operating activities  25 078 (5 016)  20 062
Net cash outflow used in investing activities (27 059)  2 847 (24 212)
Net cash outflow used in financing activities (5 759)  479 (5 280)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7 740) (1 690) (9 430)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 35 213 (2 139)  33 074
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents (1 942) 837 (1 105)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  25 531 (2 992)  22 539

MTN Group Limited Integrated Report // for the year ended 31 December 2013

90

Notice of the nineteenth annual general meeting

MTN GROUP LIMITED
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa
(Registration number 1994/009584/06)
JSE code: MTN
ISIN: ZAE000042164
(MTN Group or the Company)

This document is important and requires your immediate attention
If you are in any doubt about what action you should take, consult your broker, Central Securities Depository Participant
(CSDP), legal adviser, banker, financial adviser, accountant or other professional adviser immediately.

If you have disposed of all your shares in MTN Group, please forward this document, together with the enclosed form of